

18.11.2013

A7-0360/1

Amendment 1

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Points out that, according to the Treaties, the EU's aim is to promote peace, its values and the well-being of its peoples (Article 3 TEU) and that its action on the international scene seeks to consolidate and support democracy, the rule of law and human rights, and to prevent conflicts and strengthen international security, in accordance with the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter, with the principles of the Helsinki Final Act and with the aims of the Charter of Paris, ***including those relating to external borders (Article 21 TEU)***; is convinced that the CSDP serves these aims and underlines the need to upgrade it;

Amendment

9. Points out that, according to the Treaties, the EU's aim is to promote peace, its values and the well-being of its peoples (Article 3 TEU) and that its action on the international scene seeks to consolidate and support democracy, the rule of law and human rights, and to prevent conflicts and strengthen international security, in accordance with the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter, with the principles of the Helsinki Final Act and with the aims of the Charter of Paris; is convinced that the CSDP serves these aims and underlines the need to upgrade it;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/2

Amendment 2

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. Notes the fact that EU battlegroups have never yet been deployed and considers that their existence will be difficult to justify over time; stresses that they constitute an important tool for timely force generation, training and rapid reaction; welcomes the decision to address this issue during the December Summit; is convinced that the EU should dispose of high-readiness standing battle forces, with land, air, naval, **cyber** and special forces components and a high level of ambition; underlines the fact that EU battlegroups should be deployable for all types of crises, including climate-driven humanitarian crisis; favours a more flexible and targeted approach to enhance the response and adaptability to different crisis situations, and to improve modularity in order to close gaps during the initial phases of the launch of CSDP operations without, however, compromising the operational capacity of the battlegroup as a whole;

24. Notes the fact that EU battlegroups have never yet been deployed and considers that their existence will be difficult to justify over time; stresses that they constitute an important tool for timely force generation, training and rapid reaction; welcomes the decision to address this issue during the December Summit; is convinced that the EU should dispose of high-readiness standing battle forces, with land, air, naval and special forces components and a high level of ambition; underlines the fact that EU battlegroups should be deployable for all types of crises, including climate-driven humanitarian crisis; favours a more flexible and targeted approach to enhance the response and adaptability to different crisis situations, and to improve modularity in order to close gaps during the initial phases of the launch of CSDP operations without, however, compromising the operational capacity of the battlegroup as a whole;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/3

Amendment 3

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Asks the European Council to reaffirm the significance of Europe's energy supply and a diversified and sustainable access to energy resources; notes that some Member States lack the capacity to diversify their energy supplies and are thus becoming increasingly vulnerable; in this respect, strongly supports the collaborative efforts of Member States in crisis situations; stresses that the protection of critical infrastructure in Europe should activate the mutual defence and/or solidarity clause; ***notes also that operation ATALANTA is already performing an energy security role by combating pirates who have hijacked a number of oil tankers since 2008***; believes, therefore, that these aspects need to be part of the necessary strategic approach; emphasises, in this connection, that energy supply is a crucial factor for successful CSDP missions and operations;

33. Asks the European Council to reaffirm the significance of Europe's energy supply and a diversified and sustainable access to energy resources; notes that some Member States lack the capacity to diversify their energy supplies and are thus becoming increasingly vulnerable; in this respect, strongly supports the collaborative efforts of Member States in crisis situations; stresses that the protection of critical infrastructure in Europe should activate the mutual defence and/or solidarity clause; believes, therefore, that these aspects need to be part of the necessary strategic approach; emphasises, in this connection, that energy supply is a crucial factor for successful CSDP missions and operations;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/4

Amendment 4

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Notes the proposals put forward by the VP/HR in her October 2013 report on the CSDP, in particular those intended to create incentives, including tax incentives, for cooperation in the defence capability field; stresses the opportunity for Member States to enjoy the full benefits of working closer together to generate military efficiency and to decide to optimise and spend scarce resources in a better and smarter way, by creating synergies and by a coordinated reduction of unnecessary duplication, redundant and obsolete capabilities;

Amendment

40. Notes the proposals put forward by the VP/HR in her October 2013 report on the CSDP, in particular those intended to create incentives, including tax incentives, for cooperation in the defence capability field; stresses the opportunity for Member States to enjoy the full benefits of working closer together to generate military efficiency and to decide to optimise and spend scarce resources in a better and smarter way, by creating synergies and by a coordinated reduction of unnecessary duplication, ***fragmentation, overcapacity, corruption, and*** redundant and obsolete capabilities;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/5

Amendment 5

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47 (c)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(c) to step up the implementation of existing projects, particularly those regarding strategic enablers, and to provide political support for the EDA's flagship projects, i.e. Air-to-Air Refuelling, Satellite Communication, *Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems, Cyber Defence*, and the Single European Sky;

(c) to step up the implementation of existing projects, particularly those regarding strategic enablers, and to provide political support for the EDA's flagship projects, i.e. Air-to-Air Refuelling, Satellite Communication, and the Single European Sky;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/6

Amendment 6

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47 (g)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*(g) to consider launching development
work on a Military Headline Goal 2025,
possibly complemented by an Industrial
Headline Goal;*

deleted

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/7

Amendment 7

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 52

Motion for a resolution

52. Calls on the European Council to take action in these areas through sound financing of R&D, ***including at Union level***; supports the development of effective and cost-efficient cooperation between civilian security and defence research activities; stresses, however, the continued need for an effective dual-use export regime;

Amendment

52. Calls on the European Council to take action in these areas through sound financing of R&D; supports the development of effective and cost-efficient cooperation between civilian security and defence research activities; stresses, however, the continued need for an effective dual-use export regime;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0360/8

Amendment 8

Tarja Cronberg

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0360/2013

Maria Eleni Koppa

Implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy
2013/2105(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 53

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***53. Stresses the need to ensure new
sources of financing for research and
innovation in the defence field, e.g.
through Horizon 2020;***

deleted

Or. en